The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes to the pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and are based on
available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. Certain of the pro forma adjustments and results of operations
in the successor period are based on the final allocation of the purchase price and final valuation of intangible and fixed assets. The pro forma
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of the future results of operations of the successor Company or
results of operations of the successor Company that would have actually occurred had the merger been consummated as of January 1, 2007.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 104

57

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Successor Predecessor

(in millions)

Period
from

September 25
through

September 30,

2007

Period from

July 1
through

September 24,
2007

Three
months
ended

September 30,
2007

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 95.8 $ 1,320.4 $ �  $ 1,416.2
Investment income, net (0.8) (29.1) �  (29.9)
Product sales and other 12.0 228.9 �  240.9
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 28.3 415.7 �  444.0

135.3 1,935.9 �  2,071.2

Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items shown below) 48.4 795.6 (108.8)(a) 735.2
Cost of products sold 4.9 69.6 �  74.5
Selling, general and administrative 24.9 433.1 (139.6)(b) 318.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 28.3 415.7 �  444.0
Depreciation and amortization 20.8 155.4 129.5(c) 305.7
Other operating expenses(c) �  1.8 �  1.8

127.3 1,871.2 (118.9) 1,879.6

Operating profit 8.0 64.7 118.9 191.6

Interest income 3.6 9.9 �  13.5
Interest expense (34.6) (33.2) (423.3)(d) (491.1)
Other income (expense) (27.7) 1.5 6.0(e) (20.2)

(Loss) income before income taxes, minority interest, equity earnings
in affiliates and discontinued operations (50.7) 42.9 (298.4) (306.2)
Income tax (benefit) expense (21.2) 18.2 (127.8)(f) (130.8)
Minority interest (2.5) (36.2) �  (38.7)
Equity earnings in affiliates 3.3 75.3 (44.1)(g) 34.5

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (28.7) $ 63.8 $ (214.7) $ (179.6)

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 106

58

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Successor Predecessor

(in millions)

Period
from

September 25

through

September 30,
2007

Period from

January 1

through

September 24,
2007

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2007

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 95.8 $ 3,965.9 $ �  $ 4,061.7
Investment income, net (0.8) (66.9) �  (67.7)
Product sales and other 12.0 616.4 �  628.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 28.3 1,257.5 �  1,285.8

135.3 5,772.9 �  5,908.2

Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items shown below) 48.4 2,207.3 (114.2)(a) 2,141.5
Cost of products sold 4.9 209.2 �  214.1
Selling, general and administrative 24.9 1,058.8 (147.2)(b) 936.5
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 28.3 1,257.5 �  1,285.8
Depreciation and amortization 20.8 476.4 408.9(c) 906.1
Other operating expenses(c) �  23.3 �  23.3

127.3 5,232.5 147.5 5,507.3

Operating profit 8.0 540.4 (147.5) 400.9

Interest income 3.6 30.8 �  34.4
Interest expense (34.6) (103.6) (1,348.1)(d) (1,486.3)
Other income (expense) (27.7) 4.9 4.6(e) (18.2)

(Loss) income before income taxes, minority interest, equity
earnings in affiliates and discontinued operations (50.7) 472.5 (1,491.0) (1,069.2)
Income tax (benefit) expense (21.2) 125.8 (606.8)(f) (502.2)
Minority interest (2.5) (105.3) �  (107.8)
Equity earnings in affiliates 3.3 223.0 (135.8)(g) 90.5

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (28.7) $ 464.4 $ (1,020.0) $ (584.3)

(a) Adjustments to Cost of services for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 consist of adjustments related to the reversal of
amortization of prior year service costs and actuarial gains and losses related to defined benefit plans of $1.3 million and $3.9 million,
respectively; the reversal of costs associated with the accelerated vesting of equity awards of $105.6 million for both periods and the
reversal of rent expense of $1.9 million and $4.7 million related to synthetic leases bought out as a result of change in control provisions,

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

[…]

includes amortization of structuring fees incurred upon modification of the term loan facilities as described in Note 7 in the Consolidated
Financial Statements. The adjustment excludes the impact of the bridge financing fees paid at the closing of the merger and amortized
through the date of the aforementioned modification as they are not considered indicative of long-term ongoing operations. Interest has
been calculated, as applicable, at rates consistent with the final fixed interest rates stipulated in the modifications of the term loan facilities.
Interest for floating rate debt has been calculated using the applicable effective LIBOR rate.

(e) Represents the elimination of debt repayment costs associated with the Company�s debt existing prior to the merger.

(f) Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments, calculated at a marginal rate of 37.3% for 2007.

(g) Adjustment to equity method investments consists of increased other intangible asset amortization expense.
Unaudited Pro Forma Segment Revenues (a)

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma

(in millions)

Period from
September 25

through
September 30,

2007

Period from
July 1

through
September 24,

2007

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Adjusted
Revenue

Merchant Services $ 61.3 $ 907.0 $ �  $ 968.3
Financial Services 46.8 690.8 �  737.6
International 28.8 381.8 �  410.6
Prepaid Services 5.2 44.8 �  50.0
Integrated Payments Systems 2.0 12.9 �  14.9
All Other and Corporate 1.8 58.5 �  60.3

Total segment and all other and corporate $ 145.9 $ 2,095.8 $ �  $ 2,241.7

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 110

(in millions)

Period from
September 25

through
September

30,
2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Adjusted
Revenue

Merchant Services $ 61.3 $ 2,705.2 $ �  $ 2,766.5
Financial Services 46.8 2,100.2 �  2,147.0
International 28.8 1,126.2 �  1,155.0
Prepaid Services 5.2 138.0 �  143.2
Integrated Payments Systems 2.0 71.5 �  73.5
All Other and Corporate 1.8 122.5 �  124.3

Total segment and all other and corporate $ 145.9 $ 6,263.6 $ �  $ 6,409.5

60

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Segment Operating Profit

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Period from

September 25
through

September
30,

2007

Period from
July 1

through
September 24,

2007

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Adjusted

Operating Profit(in millions)
Merchant Services $ 10.1 $ 257.1 $ (141.0)(b) $ 126.2
Financial Services 4.8 138.8 (24.0)(c) 119.6
International 2.7 27.8 8.2(d) 38.7
Prepaid Services 0.2 8.4 (3.2)(e) 5.4
Integrated Payments Systems 1.2 1.8 0.6(f) 3.6
All Other and Corporate (6.4) (276.0) 234.2(g) (48.2)

Total segment and all other and corporate $ 12.6 $ 157.9 $ 74.8 $ 245.3

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Period from

September 25
through

September 30,
2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Adjusted

Operating Profit(in millions)
Merchant Services $ 10.1 $ 713.3 $ (441.1)(b) $ 282.3
Financial Services 4.8 436.7 (90.1)(c) 351.4
International 2.7 93.7 19.2(d) 115.6
Prepaid Services 0.2 24.2 (11.1)(e) 13.3
Integrated Payments Systems 1.2 30.1 2.0(f) 33.3
All Other and Corporate (6.4) (445.6) 237.8(g) (214.2)

Total segment and all other and corporate $ 12.6 $ 852.4 $ (283.3) $ 581.7

(a) No pro forma adjustments have been made to segment revenue in 2007. Accordingly, values represent the sum of predecessor and
successor periods.

(b) Adjustments to Commercial Services segment operating profit consist of adjustments related to increased other intangible asset
amortization expense; increased other intangible asset amortization expense associated with equity method investments; the reversal of
costs associated with the accelerated vesting of equity awards; the reversal of rent expense related to synthetic leases bought out as a result
of change in control provisions; and an adjustment for increased depreciation expense on buildings purchased out of synthetic leases.